SURRENDERS OF PENSION PLANS 2.9% 3.2% -9%
o/w Natural Surrenders 2.5% 2.5% +0%

* does not include index-linked & group policies

2626

Domestic

Market

Life
Policyholders' Assets
€ mn

30/09/05 30/09/04 Change

Traditional Reserves 1,196.4 1,218.8 -2%

Index-linked Reserves* 4,885.2 4,194.4 +16%

Unit-linked Reserves 5,709.7 4,144.5 +38%

LIFE ASSETS 11,791.3 9,557.6 +23%

* includes life financial contracts (€ 1,077 mn)

2727

3.5

0.01
0.6

3.3

0.5
0.8

3.0

1.2

1.1

2.6

1.7

1.4

2.4

2.2

1.6

2.2

2.6

1.8

2.0

2.7

1.9

1.8

2.7

2.3

1.4

2.8

2.6

1.3

3.1

3.0

1.3

3.6

3.6

1.2

4.1

4.1

1.2

4.5

4.4

1.2

5.2

4.9

1.2

5.7

4.9

FY
1998

H1
99

FY
1999

H1
00

FY
2000

H1
01

FY
2001

H1
02

FY
2002

H1
03

FY
2003

H1
04

FY
2004

H1
05

9M
2005

Traditional Unit-linked Index-linked

85%

10%

€ bn
Decline in
traditional reserves
sensitive to low
interest rates

Guarantees relate
only to traditional
reserves:
10% of Life assets

Unit & Index-linked
don't require
solvency margins

Cost & availability of
capital present
no issue:
network commissions
financed by 1st-year
loadings

Life
Policyholders' Assets Trend2828

DomesticMarket

Segment Report
€ mn

9M05 9M04 Change

Life 130.3 99.7 +31%

Asset Management 101.3 73.0 +39%

Bank* (1.5) 9.1 -116%

Other (1.0) (5.3) +81%

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 229.2 176.5 +30%

* 2005 figure includes “4 Freedoms” project expenses (€ 7 mn)

2929

Asset Management
Gross Inflows

€ mn
9M05 9M04 Change

Equity funds 460.6 341.6 +35%
Bond funds 250.5 148.5 +69%
Monetary funds 308.3 321.2 -4%

Total "unbundled" mutual funds 1,019.4 811.4 +26%

'"Elite" fund of funds 37.4 40.9 -9%
o/w equity 17.8 27.6 -35%

"Mix" accounts 107.5 173.8 -38%
o/w equity 51.2 139.5 -63%

"Chorus" managed accounts 52.5 78.2 -33%
o/w equity 33.4 44.1 -24%

Total "bundled" mutual funds 197.3 292.9 -33%

TOTAL GROSS INFLOWS INTO A. M. PRODUCTS 1,216.8 1,104.3 +10%
o/w equity 46.3% 50.1% -8%

3030

Domestic

Market

Asset Management
Commission Income
€ mn

9M05 9M04 Change

Entry fees 26.2 19.0 +38%

Management fees 99.1 92.5 +7%

Performance fees 50.4 27.1 +86%

A.M. COMMISSION INCOME 175.7 138.6 +27%

TOTAL COMMISSION INCOME* 299 220.8 +36%
* on all mutual funds as shown in previous presentations

3131

Management
36%Entry

8%

Performance
28%Entry

7%

Performance
1%

Management
20%

Italy
28%

Ireland
  72%

as at 30.09.05

Asset Management
Commission Income by Location3232

DomesticMarket

Asset Management
Assets
€ mn

30/09/05 30/09/04 Change

Equity funds 8,312.5 6,465.4 +29%
Bond funds 2,081.0 1,837.1 +13%
Monetary funds 924.4 823.2 +12%

Total "unbundled" mutual funds 11,317.9 9,125.8 +24%

"Elite" fund of funds 125.5 97.7 +28%
o/w equity 98.8 75.9 +30%
"Mix" accounts 1,562.7 1,391.6 +12%
o/w equity 1,269.1 1,114.3 +14%
"Chorus" managed accounts 1,723.3 1,736.7 -1%
o/w equity 1,193.0 1,159.2 +3%

"Portfolio" Fund of Funds 39.4 0.0 n.s.
o/w equity 5.4 0.0 n.s.

Fund of Hedge Funds 122.3 0.0 n.s.
Total "bundled" mutual funds 3,573.2 3,226.0 +11%

Other managed accounts 92.2 3.6 n.s.

Managed accts in own mutual funds (1,666.0) (1,665.8) +0%

ASSET MANAGEMENT ASSETS 13,317.3 10,689.6 +25%
o/w equity 73.1% 69.5% +5%

3333

Asset Management
Assets by Location

Italy
16%

Ireland
84%

as at 30.09.05

3434

Domestic

Market

Segment Report
€ mn

9M05 9M04 Change

Life 130.3 99.7 +31%

Asset Management 101.3 73.0 +39%

Bank* (1.5) 9.1 -116%

Other (1.0) (5.3) +81%

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 229.2 176.5 +30%

* 2005 figure includes “4 Freedoms” project expenses (€ 7 mn)

3535

Bank
Revenues
€ mn

9M05 9M04 Change

Financial Margin 43.1 36.7 +17%

Securities 8.7 8.9 -3%

Other service fees 20.8 33.2 -37%
o/w fees from 3rd party mortgages 3.6 17.4 -80%

Service Margin 29.5 42.1 -30%

BANK REVENUES 72.5 78.7 -8%

3636

DomesticMarket

Bank
Assets
€ mn

30/09/05 30/09/04 Change

Cash under deposit 2,684.1 2,647.3 +1%

Securities under deposit 1,887.3 1,699.3 +11%

Repurchase agreements 101.7 123.0 -17%

Subordinated loans --- 5.1 n.s.

BANK ASSETS 4,673.1 4,474.7 +4%

3737

Bank
Bank Accounts & Account Holders

30/09/05 30/09/04 Change

Active bank accounts 373,140 338,000 +10%

Primary account holders
(unduplicated) 790,500 782,200 +1%
o/w Bank Account Holders 342,900 305,700 +12%

3838

Domestic

Market

Costs
€ mn

9M05 9M04 Change

Amounts paid & change in reserves (1,679.4) (1,492.9) -12%

Commission expense & acquisitions costs (166.3) (150.1) -11%

Net adjustments to financial investments (0.8) (2.3) +63%

G&A expenses (153.3) (134.9) -14%

Depreciation, amortisation & provisions (22.5) (23.4) +4%

3939

Financial Margin &
Net Income on Other Investments
€ mn 9M05 9M04 Change

Bank 43.1 36.6 +18%

Life 12.0 10.8 +11%

Other (3.8) (4.6) +18%

FINANCIAL MARGIN 51.3 42.7 +20%

Bank 0.0 0.0 n,s,

Life 12.0 1.4 +777%

Other* 5.7 2.7 +113%

NET INCOME ON OTHER INVESTMENTS 17.8 4.1 +337%

* includes the Group Share of Banca Esperia’s Net Income (€ 5.1 mn)

4040

DomesticMarket

Sales Network

30/09/05 30/09/04 Change

Licensed Financial Advisors 3,999 4,078 -2%

Non-Licensed Financial Advisors 980 781 +25%

Banca Mediolanum 4,979 4,859 +2%
o/w financial executives 729 781 -7%

Partner Time 672 658 +2%

TOTAL NETWORK 5,651 5,517 +2%

4141

Primary Account Holders

30/09/05 30/09/04 Change

Life 602,300 595,100 +1%

Asset Management 273,700 281,300 -3%

Bank 342,900 305,700 +12%

Other 61,100 61,700 -1%
Primary account holders
(unduplicated) 790,500 782,200 +1%

4242

Domestic

Market

Total Account Holders

30/09/05 30/09/04 Change

Life 602,300 595,100 +1%

Asset Management 414,400 428,700 -3%

Bank 521,000 467,000 +12%

Other 63,400 64,100 -1%

Total account holders 930,400 918,900 +1%

4343

Banca Esperia Highlights (100%)
€ mn

9M05 9M04 Change

Profit before Tax 17.8 4.2 +324%
Net Income 10.6 3.2 +231%

o/w Mediolanum share 5.1 1.6 +231%

Assets under Administration 5,505 4,176 +32%
% in Managed Assets 83.3% 83.1% +0%

Gross Inflows 1,587 1,687 -6%
o/w Managed Savings 1,515 1,575 -4%

Net Inflows 563 1,007 -44%
o/w Managed Savings 491 895 -45%

Private Bankers 53 44 +20%
Clients 1,982 1,677 +18%

4444

ForeignMarkets

9M 2005 Results:
Foreign markets

NB: In compliance with the IAS/IFRS accounting standards,
Banca Esperia data are now included in Domestic figures.
9M 2004 figures are restated accordingly.

4545

Income Statement
€ mn

9M05 9M04 Change
Net premiums written 7.7 8.3 -8%
Total commission income 47.5 33.8 +40%
Financial margin 6.5 5.1 +28%
Net income on other investments 0.8 2.6 -69%
Other revenues 1.2 0.9 +38%
Total Revenues 63.7 50.7 +26%
Amounts paid & change in reserves (7.0) (7.5) +7%
Commission expense & acquisitions costs (25.3) (16.0) -58%
G&A expenses (30.8) (27.8) -11%
Other (3.7) (4.9) +23%
PROFIT BEFORE TAX (3.0) (5.5) +45%
Tax (0.4) (0.5) +24%

NET INCOME  (3.4) (6.0) +43%

4646

Foreign

Markets

Income Statement in detail
€ mn

9M05 9M04 Change
Net premiums written 7.7 8.3 -8%

Entry fees 3.8 2.5 +50%
Management fees 13.1 13.1 +0%
Performance fees 4.2 1.1 +270%
Bank service fees & revenues 23.7 14.8 +60%
Other fees 2.7 2.3 +20%

Total commission income 47.5 33.8 +40%
Interest income & similar revenues 13.0 13.4 -3%
Interest expense & similar charges (6.3) (8.3) +24%
Realised trading profit/loss  (0.1) 0.0 -960%

Financial margin 6.5 5.1 +28%
Net income on other investments 0.8 2.6 -69%
Other revenues 1.2 0.9 +38%
Total Revenues 63.7 50.7 +26%
Amounts paid & change in reserves (7.0) (7.5) +7%
Commission expense & acquisitions costs (25.3) (16.0) -58%
Net adjustments to financial investments (0.3) (0.7) +56%
G&A expenses (30.8) (27.8) -11%
Amortisation & depreciation (2.9) (3.6) +20%
Provision for risks & charges (0.5) (0.6) +1%
PROFIT BEFORE TAX (3.0) (5.5) +45%
Tax (0.4) (0.5) +24%

NET INCOME  (3.4) (6.0) +43%